

No. 09-837

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAYO FOUNDATION FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION AND  
RESEARCH, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

BARRY D. BURGDORF  
*Vice Chancellor and  
General Counsel*

KYLE R. ZUMBERGE  
*Attorney*

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS  
SYSTEM  
201 W. 7th Street, 6th Floor  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 499-4462

JOHN P. ELWOOD

*Counsel of Record*

VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*The Willard Office Building  
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue,  
NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 639-6500  
jelwood@velaw.com*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

DONALD F. WOOD  
J. GRAHAM KENNEY  
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2801 Via Fortuna  
Suite 100  
Austin, TX 78746  
(512) 542-8400*

HARRY M. REASONER  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*First City Tower  
1001 Fannin Street  
Suite 2500  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 758-2222*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument.....	5
I. UT Medical Center Residents Are Students .....	6
II. The Section 418 Regime Permits States To Exclude Residents At State Institu- tions From FICA Taxes .....	16
A. Section 418 Authorizes States’ Voluntary Participation In Social Security.....	17
B. Section 418 Allows States To Exclude Student Employees From FICA.....	19
C. Texas’s Section 418 Agreement Excludes The UT Medical Centers’ Residents From FICA Taxation.....	21
D. The Amended Regulation Does Not Affect Texas’s Decision To Exclude Medical Residents From Its Section 418 Agreement .....	26
III. The Amended Regulation Is An Unreasonable Interpretation of I.R.C. § 3121(b)(10).....	30

II

IV. Medicare Reimbursement Programs  
    Reflect Congress’s Acknowledgement  
    that Residents Are Students ..... 35  
Conclusion ..... 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Botany Worsted Mills v. United States*,  
278 U.S. 282 (1929) ..... 29  
*Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social  
Security Entrapment*, 477 U.S. 41  
(1986) ..... *passim*  
*Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Comm’r*, 499 U.S.  
554 (1991) ..... 34  
*Davis v. Mann*, 882 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1989).... 25  
*Ezekwo v. N.Y. City Health & Hosps. Corp.*,  
940 F.2d 775 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 25  
*Fenje v. Feld*, 398 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 25  
*Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.*,  
130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010) ..... 33  
*John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris  
Trust & Sav. Bank*, 510 U.S. 86 (1993)..... 33  
*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.  
v. Dabit*, 547 U.S. 71 (2006)..... 26, 35  
*Minnesota v. Apfel*, 151 F.3d 742  
(8th Cir. 1998) ..... *passim*  
*Nat’l Muffler Dealers Ass’n, Inc. v. United  
States*, 440 U.S. 472 (1979)..... 34  
*Pasquantino v. United States*, 544 U.S.  
349 (2005) ..... 33  
*Russello v. United States*, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)... 33

### III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010) .....	29
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) .....	33
<i>St. Mary’s Hosp. v. Leavitt</i> , 416 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	37
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	34
<i>United States v. Correll</i> , 389 U.S. 299 (1967) .....	30, 35
<i>United States v. Detroit Med. Ctr.</i> , 557 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 997 (D. Minn. 2003) .....	23
<i>United States v. Mem’l Sloan-Kettering Cancer Ctr.</i> , 563 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	20, 30
<i>United States v. Mount Sinai Med. Ctr. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2007) ...	20
<i>United States v. Mount Sinai Med. Ctr. of Fla., Inc.</i> , No. 02-22715-CIV, 2008 WL 2940669 (S.D. Fla. July 28, 2008).....	23
<i>Univ. of Chi. Hosps. v. United States</i> , 545 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Univ. of Chi. Hosps. v. United States</i> , No. 05-C-5120, 2006 WL 2631974 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2006) .....	33
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	33
 Constitution and statutes:	
Tex. Const., § 10, art. VII.....	6

IV

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Federal Insurance Contributions Act,	
26 U.S.C. § 3101 et seq. ....	5
26 U.S.C. § 3101 .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 3102 .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 3111 .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 3121(a)(7) .....	17
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(1) .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(7) .....	16, 18
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(7)(E) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(7)(F) .....	2, 6
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(10) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(10)(A) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 410(a)(7) .....	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 410(a)(7)(A) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 410(a)(10)(A) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 418 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 418(a).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 418(a)(1) .....	18, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 418(c)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 418(c)(5).....	19, 28
42 U.S.C. § 418(f) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1304.....	29
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat.	
2681 (1998) .....	21, 26, 35
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939,	
Pub. L. No. 76-379, 53 Stat. 1360.....	30, 31
Social Security Act Amendments of 1950,	
Pub. L. No. 81-734, 64 Stat. 477.....	17, 31
Social Security Amendments of 1983,	
Pub. L. 98-21, 97 Stat. 71 .....	18
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 163.2(a)(5).....	15

V

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Tex. Educ. Code § 58.001(a).....	3, 16
Tex. Educ. Code § 58.001(b).....	2, 16, 25

Regulations:

5 C.F.R. § 5501.109(b)(6) (2010) .....	12
20 C.F.R. § 403.821 (1940).....	31
20 C.F.R. § 404.1019(b) (1951).....	34
20 C.F.R. § 404.1019(c) (1951).....	34
20 C.F.R. § 404.1028 .....	32
20 C.F.R. § 404.1028(b) (2009).....	19
20 C.F.R. § 404.1028(c) (2009).....	19, 22
26 C.F.R. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2(b) (2004).....	32
26 C.F.R. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2(c) (2004).....	20, 32
26 C.F.R. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2(d)(3)(iii).....	5
26 C.F.R. § 31.3306(c)(10)(E)-1(b) (1956) .....	32, 34
26 C.F.R. § 31.3306(c)(10)(E)-1(c) (1956) .....	32, 34
26 C.F.R. § 403.221(b) (1944).....	31
26 Fed. Reg. 26, 404 (Dec. 21, 2004).....	27
69 Fed. Reg. 8604 (Feb. 24, 2004).....	29

Miscellaneous:

Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education, <i>Policies &amp; Procedures</i> (Feb. 10, 2010).....	8
Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education, <i>Common Program Requirements</i> (effective July 1, 2007) .....	9
Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education, <i>Draft Common Program</i> <i>Requirements</i> (June 23, 2010) .....	9

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Dep't of Health & Human Servs., No. 100-04, <i>Medicare Claims Processing Manual (Mar. 12, 2010)</i> .....	37
Chen, Pauline W., M.D., <i>Someone to Watch Over Me</i> , N.Y. Times, June 24, 2010 .....	10
Elstein, Arthur S., <i>Teaching Medicine: Process, Habits, and Actions</i> , 342 New Eng. J. Med. 1058 (2000) (book review) .....	12, 14
Flexner, Abraham, <i>Medical Education in the United States and Canada</i> (1910).....	7, 24
House Study Group, Bill Analysis, H.67, Reg. Sess. (Tex. 1981) .....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 98-25 (1983), reprinted in 1983 U.S.C.C.A.N. 219.....	37
Hurst, J.W., <i>Thoughts About Teaching Ward Rounds on a Medical Service, Resident &amp; Staff Physician</i> (Dec. 2007).....	14, 24
Lai, Cindy, "Teaching as a Team," in <i>Hospital Medicine: Just the Facts</i> (Sylvia C. McKean et al. eds., 2008).....	13
<i>Meaning of "Temporary" Work under 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(B)</i> , 32 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2008) .....	29
Mountain Area Health Educ. Center, <i>Teaching at the Bedside</i> (2001).....	13

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Nasca, Thomas J., et al., <i>The New Recommendation on Duty Hours from the ACGME Task Force</i> , 363 <i>New Eng. J. of Med.</i> e3(2) (2010).....	9
Press Release, Internal Revenue Service, <i>IRS to Honor Medical Resident FICA Refund Claims</i> (Mar. 2, 2010) .....	21
Staff of Subcomm. on Soc. Sec. of H. Comm. on Ways and Means, <i>Termination of Soc. Sec. Coverage for Emps. of State &amp; Local Gov'ts &amp; Nonprofit Grps.</i> , 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (Comm. Print 1982) .....	17
Texas Higher Educ. Coordinating Bd., <i>Funding Graduate Medical Education in Texas</i> (Aug. 23, 2004).....	36
U.S. Gov't Accounting Office, B-284947, <i>Social Security: Coverage for Medical Residents</i> (2000) .....	19
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-09-438R, <i>Graduate Medical Education: Trends in Training &amp; Student Debt</i> (May 4, 2009).....	22, 35, 36
